Strafford Rockingham Regional Council 1 Water Street, Exeter, New Hampshire Phone: (603) 778-0885

TOWN: Kingston COUNTY: Rockingham	UTM: Z 19/E 332375 /N 4754900
SURVEY NUMBER: 7*	USGS QUAD: Kingston Ouad 7.5' series
COMMON NAME: Faucher House	FUNCTIONAL TYPE: Farmhouse
HISTORIC NAME: Simeon Clark House	PRESENT USE: Residential
LOCATION: East side of Main St20 miles N of intersection of Main St. & W. Main St.	ARCHITECT/BUILDER: Unknown
OWNER: David & Martha Faucher	CONDITION: Exc. Good X Fair Poor Ruins
ADDRESS: 133 Main Street Kingston, NH 03848	INTEGRITY: Original Site X Moved
MAP & PARCEL #: U9/47	(When:)
DATE: c. 1800	Major alterations & date: One chimney
SOURCE: Inspection	removed, roofline altered (date unknown)
STYLE: Federal	LEVEL/SIGNIFICANCE: Natl State Local X
GENERAL DESCRIPTION: Structural System	
<pre>MetalIronSteelOther Other</pre>	
MAP (Indicate North in circle):	PHOTO Description of View: Front-west
	Side-south
MAIN STREET	Photographer: Scott Novak
COMMON (PLAINS)	Negative with: S.R.R.C. Negative File Number: K-79-1-C/15-15A
	A A A

ADDITIONAL ARCHITECTURAL AND STRUCTURAL DESCRIPTION:

The Faucher House is a 2-story, 5x2 bay, Federal style structure. The center entry has a 6-panelled door flanked by half-length sidelights and topped by a transom light. Flanking the sidelights are pilasters which rise to a full entablature. All of the windows are nine-over-six framed by shutters and architrave trim. The low-pitch gableroof is topped by a narrow, corbel-capped chimney and the roofline has a boxed cornice with a molded frieze and gable-end returns (later additions date unknown). The house rest on a granite slab foundation above which is narrow water table.

A 2-story, gable-roofed ell projects to the east. Half of its foundation is brick and the rest granite slabs. It is topped by a narrow, corbel-capped chimney. A 1-story, hip-roofed, enclosed porch projects from its south elevation. A second ell projects to the east of the main block. It has a shed-roof and rest on a concrete block foundation.

Interior stenciling.

RELATED STRUCTURES AND CONTEXT: A separate 1%-story, gable-roofed barn is located to the southeast of the main block. It has clapboard siding and a cement foundation.

BOUNDARY AND ACREAGE DESCRIPTION: 1.2 acres bounded to the N-E. Clark, S-M. Clarke, E-Clark, W-Main Street.

REFERENCES:

Kingston Historic Advisory Committee; interviews with members, spring 1980

1856 Map S. Webster, 1892 Map S. Webster

STATEMENT OF SIGNIFICANCE (Evaluation & Historical Associations):

This Federal style house is characteristic of those built in Kingston during this major period of prosperity. It is reasonably intact and contributes both to the historic and architectural composition of the Historic District.

Map Data: 1856: W. Webster 1892: S. Webster

There is stenciling in main hall and several rooms, possibly by Moses Eaton?

SURROUNDING ENVIRONMENT: Open Land X Woodland	Scattered Bldgs X Moderately Built Up
Densely Built UpResidentialCommercial	Industrial Agricultural
Roadside Strip DevelopmentOther	

Recorded By: Herb Bubert Scott Novak

Date: 9/13/79

